

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

DONNA C. RICHARDS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CASE NO.: 3:04-CV-1638 (JCH)
)	
v.)	
)	
FLEETBOSTON FINANCIAL)	
CORP. and the FLEETBOSTON)	
FINANCIAL PENSION PLAN,)	SEPTEMBER 19, 2005
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

George J. Kelly, Jr. ct06888
SIEGEL, O'CONNOR,
O'DONNELL & BECK
150 Trumbull St.
Hartford, CT 06103
Email: gkelly@siegelconnor.com

William F. Conlon, ct26510
Anne E. Rea, ct26513
Erin Kelly, phv0041
Scott E. Gross, ct26514
Julie A. Koca, ct26511
Brian P. Guarraci, ct26512
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & WOOD LLP
Bank One Plaza
10 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
Email: sgross@sidley.com

Counsel for Defendants FleetBoston Financial Corporation
and FleetBoston Financial Pension Plan

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT MET HER BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(a) ARE SATISFIED..... 7

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Met Her Burden Of Establishing The Adequacy Requirement Of Rule 23(a)(4)..... 7

 1. Many Putative Class Members Are Receiving Greater Benefits Under The Cash Balance Formula 9

 2. Plaintiff Is An Inadequate Representative As To Count VI For Additional Reasons 15

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Met Her Burden Of Establishing The Commonality Requirement Of Rule 23(a)(2)..... 16

 1. Plaintiff’s “Wear-Away” Claims In Counts II And III..... 17

 2. Plaintiff’s ERISA § 204(h) And Summary Plan Description Claims In Counts IV And V. 19

 3. Plaintiff’s Breach Of Fiduciary Claim In Count VI..... 22

 C. Plaintiff Has Not Met The Typicality Requirement Of Rule 23(a)(3)..... 25

 1. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Typical Of The Class Because There Are Unique Defenses Applicable To Her That Will Be A Focus Of The Litigation 25

 2. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Typical Because Her Interests And Alleged Injuries Are Not Aligned With Members Of The Putative Class..... 27

 3. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Typical Because Establishing Her Claims Does Not Necessarily Establish The Claims Of Other Members Of The Putative Class 27

II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT MET HER BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE PROPOSED CLASS CAN BE CERTIFIED UNDER RULE 23(b)..... 28

 A. Class Certification Is Not Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(1)..... 28

B.	Class Certification Is Not Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	32
III.	THE CLASS CANNOT INCLUDE FORMER PARTICIPANTS WHO RECEIVED LUMP-SUM PAYMENTS BECAUSE THEY HAVE NO RIGHT TO DECLARATORY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</u> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	8
<u>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</u> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<u>Ballone v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 109 F.3d 117, 122 (2d Cir. 1997)	23
<u>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.</u> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	25, 27
<u>Boulware v. Crossland Mortgage Corp.</u> , 291 F.3d 261 (4 th Cir. 2002)	7
<u>Bowe Bell & Howe Co. v. Immco Employees Ass’n</u> , No. 03 C 8010, 2005 WL 1139645 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2005)	30, 31, 32
<u>Burke v. Kodak Retirement Income Plan</u> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1105 (2004)	19, 22
<u>Clay v. American Tobacco Co.</u> , 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999)	13, 27
<u>Coffin v. Bowater Inc.</u> , 228 F.R.D. 397 (D. Me. 2005)	23
<u>Cohen v. Bloch</u> , 507 F. Supp. 321 (D.C.N.Y. 1980)	15
<u>Colin v. Marconi Commerce Systems Employees’ Retirement Plan</u> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 590 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	19-20, 21
<u>Dameron v. Sinai Hospital of Baltimore, Inc.</u> , 595 F. Supp. 1404 (D. Md. 1984)	8
<u>Danis v. Cultor Food Science, Inc.</u> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D. Conn. 2001)	22-23
<u>Eaton v. Onan Corp.</u> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	4-5
<u>Engers v. AT&T Corp.</u> , No. 98-3660, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25889 (D.N.J. June 6, 2001)	20, 26-27
<u>Esden v. Bank of Boston</u> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</u> , 489 U.S. 101 (1988).....	35
<u>Fischer v. Tynan</u> , No. 90 Civ. 7587 LBS, 1993 WL 213025 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 1993)	7
<u>Flanagan v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , 223 F.R.D. 489, 495 (N.D. Ill. 2004), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <u>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 400 F.3d 505 (7 th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<u>Fotta v. Trustees of the United Mine Workers of Am.</u> , 319 F.3d 612 (3rd Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 982 (2003)	19

Forbush v. J.C. Penney Pension Plan, 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993)25

Frommert v. Conkright, 328 F. Supp. 2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2004)19, 21

Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990) 25-26

General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 1147 (1982)28

Goldchip Funding Co. v. 20th Century Corp., 61 F.R.D. 592 (M.D. Pa. 1974)15

Hudson v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 90 F.3d 451 (11th Cir. 1996)22, 23

Impress Communications v. Unumprovident Corp.,
335 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (C.D. Cal. 2003) 35

In re American Medical Systems, Inc., 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)8

In re Dennis Greenman Securities Litig., 829 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1987)31

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) 7-8

In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig., 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)27

In re Joint Eastern and Southern District Asbestos Litigation,
78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996)13

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., 272 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)7

In re Quintus Sec. Litig., 148 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2001)14

In re Visa Check/Master Money Antitrust Litigation, 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)6, 8

Key v. Gillette Co., 782 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1986)14

Maywalt v. Auburn Technology,
No. 94-CV-352, 1996 WL 596547 (N.D.N.Y. October 15, 1996)7

Miller v. Pac. Shore Funding, 224 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Md. 2002)26

Morgan v. Metropolitan District Commission,
222 F.R.D. 220 (D. Conn. 2004)6, 7, 16, 25, 28, 33

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Int’l Wire Group, Inc.,
No. 02 Civ. 10338, 2003 WL 21277114 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2003) 35

Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
No. 04-5100-CV, 2005 WL 2018630 (2d Cir. Aug. 24, 2005) 35

Novella v. Westchester County,
No. 02 Civ. 2192, 2004 WL 3035405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2004)27

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)32

Pecere v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield, 194 F.R.D. 66 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)6, 7

Petit v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc., 153 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)7

Petrolito v. Arrow Financial Svcs., 221 F.R.D. 303 (D. Conn. 2004)7, 16

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)35

Scott v. New York City Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Plan,
224 F.R.D. 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)8, 26

Sprague v. General Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) 16, 21-22, 27

Stevelman v. Alias Research, Inc.,
No. 5:91-CV-682, 2000 WL 888385 (D. Conn. June 22, 2000)26

Tootle v. ARINC, Inc., 222 F.R.D. 88 (D. Md. 2004)..... 7, 23-24, 28

United Independent Flight Officers, Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
756 F.2d 1274 (7th Cir. 1985)13

United Steelworks of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Ivaco, Inc.,
216 F.R.D. 693 (N.D. Ga. 2002)19

Vaughter v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc., 817 F.2d 685 (11th Cir. 1987)31

Vengurlekar v. Silverline, 220 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)6, 32

Walker v. Asea Brown Boveri, Inc., 214 F.R.D. 58 (D. Conn. 2003)6, 26

Walling v. Brady,
Civ. A. No. 94-410, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10602 (D. Del. July 19, 1995)27

Wiseman v. First Citizens Bank & Trust Co., 212 F.R.D. 482 (W.D.N.C. 2003)16, 25

Wiseman v. First Citizens Bank & Trust Co., 215 F.R.D. 507 (W.D.N.C. 2003)24

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(7) 35

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 35

60 Fed. Reg. 64,320 (Dec. 15, 1995)20
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)6
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)29, 32
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d) 35

TREATISES

Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.41[2] (3d Ed.)29
Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.42[3][b] (3d Ed.) 30-31
